



2024.04.30 11:52:40

\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1865/2024**

MS SILKI KAUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Deepti Bhatat, Mr. Rajeev
Dhankar, Mr. Ankur Chawla, Mr.
Varun Arora, Ms. Garima Aggarwal
Mr. Lakshay Chauhan, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv. for R-1, 2
9.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. The petitioner has been heard for some time.
2. During the course of hearing, it transpires that the alleged contemptuous conduct on the part of the concerned police officials has been sought to be attributed, at least in part, to Mr. Inderjeet Singh Mehta. This is evident from the averments made in Paragraph-4 of the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent no.3/ SHO, P.S. Rani Bagh, Delhi, which reads as under:

“4. That Mrs. Silky Mehta and Mr. Inderjeet Singh Mehta were informed about the eviction order issued by the District Magistrate, Kanjhawala. In compliance with the said order, Mr. Inderjeet Singh Mehta arranged a vehicle and laborers to vacate the premises. The majority of the articles from the premises were removed.”

3. Since Mr. Inderjeet Singh Mehta has neither filed his reply nor has he been appearing in these proceedings, issue Bailable Warrants (BW) against the respondent no.8/Mr. Inderjeet Singh Mehta in the sum of Rs.10,000/-, to



be executed through the concerned jurisdictional SHO, returnable for the next date of hearing.

4. List on 13.07.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/at/ss